



\$~102

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5771/2024**

**SATYANARAYANA PRASAD** .....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner through VC.

versus

**QAULITY COUNCIL OF INDIA** .....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **29.07.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 22031/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22032/2024**

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 5771/2024**

3. The present petition has been filed seeking quashing of summoning order dated 06.06.2023 in C.C. No. 1873/2022 under Section 200 Cr.P.C. for commission of offence punishable under Section 500 iPC made by Ld. MM-03 (Central), THC, Delhi.
4. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 03.02.2025.

**CRL.M.A. 22030/2024**

5. The present application has been filed with the following prayer:

*“a. Grant ex-parte ad interim stay against the impugned summoning order dated 06.06.2023 passed by the Ld. -03*



*Vinod Kumar (Central), THC, Delhi, the Summoning Order dated 06.06.2023 in Complaint Case No. 1873 of 2022 under Section 200 Cr.P.C. 1973 for Commission of Offence Punishable under Section 500 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 titled as “Quality Council of India Versus I. Satyanarayana Prasad & Ors”.*

*b. Pass any other order/s which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper under the facts and circumstances of the case, in the interest of justice.”*

6. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 03.02.2025.
7. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is a resident of Bengaluru, Karnataka and if the stay is not granted, he will face unnecessary harassment.
8. Let the petitioner appear through VC before the Ld. Trial Court on the next date of hearing.
9. List on 03.02.2025.

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J**

**JULY 29, 2024/AR..**