



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 5771/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22030/2024**
SATYANARAYANA PRASADPetitioner

Through: Ms. Ritika Singh and Mr. Raj Narayan
Singh, Advs.
Petitioner (through VC)
versus

QAULITY COUNCIL OF INDIARespondent
Through: Mr. Vikas Chopra and Mr. Neeraj
Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
04.03.2025

1. It is already 05.33 P.M.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the next date fixed before the learned Trial Court is 06.03.2025 and bailable warrants have been issued against the petitioner to appear in the matter. However, the petitioner is a scientist who is based at Bangalore and will not be in a position to appear before the learned Trial Court at a short notice.
3. On instructions, she submits that the petitioner will appear on the next date which may be fixed by the learned Trial Court. The statement is taken on record.
4. In view of the above, the learned Trial Court is requested to fix another date for the petitioner's appearance affording him sufficient time to appear.
5. Re-notify on 15.05.2025.



6. In the meanwhile, both the parties are directed to file a short note of their submissions.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 4, 2025
N.S. ASWAL